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L.D. l361 

(Filing No. s- 35") 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

123RD LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "8 "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 475, 
L.D. 1361, Bill, "An Act Concerning Certain Flavored Cigarettes and Cigars" 

Amend the amendment in section 2 in § 1560-0 by inserting after subsection 9 the 
following: 

'10. Transfers of funds. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for fiscal 
years beginning on or after July 1, 2009 the State Controller shall transfer $92,660 no 
later than June 30, 2010 and $145,147 no later than June 30, 2011 from the Fund for a 
Healthy Maine to General Fund undedicated revenue. 

For fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2011 the State Controller in consultation 
with the State Tax Assessor shall determine the General Fund revenue loss resulting from 
this section and transfer that amount at least annually from the Fund for a Healthy Maine 
to General Fund undedicated revenue.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment provides for the transfer of funds from the Fund for a Healthy 
Maine to the General Fund to offset the revenue loss to the General Fund from the 
prohibition on the sale of certain flavored cigarettes and cigars. 

SPONSORED BY: :;>~f ~ 
(Senator ROTUNDO) 

COUNTY: Androscoggin 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See Attached) 
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123rd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1361 LR 1393(08) 

An Act Concerning Certain Flavored Cigarettes and Cigars 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment" " to Committee Amendment "A" 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Fund for a Healthy Maine 

Revenue 
General Fund 

Fund for a Healthy Maine 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2007-08 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

2008-09 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 

Projections 
2009-10 

($92,660) 
$92,660 

$92,660 
($92,660) 

Projections 
2010-11 

($145,147) 

$145,147 

$145,147 

($145,147) 

Transfers revenue from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to the General Fund to offset the revenue loss to the General 
Fund from the prohibition on the sale of certain flavored cigarettes and cigars. 
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