

1	L.D. 1361			
2	Date: <i>Le</i> /19/67 (Filing No. S- 35 4)			
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.			
4	STATE OF MAINE			
5	SENATE			
6	123RD LEGISLATURE			
7	FIRST REGULAR SESSION			
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 475, L.D. 1361, Bill, "An Act Concerning Certain Flavored Cigarettes and Cigars"			
10 11	Amend the amendment in section 2 in §1560-D by inserting after subsection 9 the following:			
12 13 14 15	'10. Transfers of funds. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2009 the State Controller shall transfer \$92,660 no later than June 30, 2010 and \$145,147 no later than June 30, 2011 from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to General Fund undedicated revenue.			
16 17 18 19	For fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2011 the State Controller in consultation with the State Tax Assessor shall determine the General Fund revenue loss resulting from this section and transfer that amount at least annually from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to General Fund undedicated revenue.'			
20	SUMMARY			
21 22 23	This amendment provides for the transfer of funds from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to the General Fund to offset the revenue loss to the General Fund from the prohibition on the sale of certain flavored cigarettes and cigars.			
24	SPONSORED BY: UCURO			
25	(Senator ROTUNDO)			
26	COUNTY: Androscoggin			

N

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See Attached)

Page 1- 123LR1393(08)-1

SENATE AMENDMENT



123rd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1361

LR 1393(08)

An Act Concerning Certain Flavored Cigarettes and Cigars

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment " " to Committee Amendment "A" Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	2007-08	2008-09	Projections 2009-10	Projections 2010-11
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$0	\$0	(\$92,660)	(\$145,147)
Fund for a Healthy Maine	\$0	\$0	\$92,660	\$145,147
Revenue				
General Fund	\$0	\$0	\$92,660	\$145,147
Fund for a Healthy Maine	\$0	\$0	(\$92,660)	(\$145,147)

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Transfers revenue from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to the General Fund to offset the revenue loss to the General Fund from the prohibition on the sale of certain flavored cigarettes and cigars.